
Press release: Newcastle man sentenced
for illegal waste operation

A Newcastle man has been handed a suspended prison sentence for running an
illegal waste site.

Leonard Sutherland, 77, from Burns Close Pig Farm at Armstrong Street in
Callerton, appeared at South East Northumberland Magistrates’ Court on
Tuesday, 7 February.

It had originally been set for trial, but on his appearance he pleaded guilty
to operating a waste site without a permit at Burns Close Pig Farm.

He was sentenced to 10 weeks in prison, suspended for 12 months. He must also
clear all waste from the site by 7 April.

Significant amount of waste

On behalf of the Environment Agency, solicitor Simon Crowder told the court
that two Environment Officers attended the site on seven different dates
between January 2015 and July 2016.

They saw a significant amount of mixed waste on the ground, with new waste
noticed on each visit. The waste had been sorted into types, and there was
some evidence of burning.
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On talking to Sutherland, he said it was someone else who was responsible for
putting the waste on his land. This person was spoken to and evidence
gathered, but there was no link between his activities and the waste at the
site. Sutherland also said he was in poor health.

In March 2015, Sutherland agreed with the Environment Agency that the site
would be cleared within two months and waste transfer notes would be
provided. The site was not cleared.

The Environment Agency’s Andy Rothery, who was involved in the investigation,
said after the case:

Sutherland was repeatedly told the waste on his site was illegal
and despite being given opportunities to clear it, this didn’t
happen. Illegal waste activity has a detrimental impact on the
community and environment, as well as undermining legitimate
businesses.

We’ll continue to work hard to ensure enforcement action is taken
against those who flout the law.



Press release: New Northumberland fish
passes open up stream

Two new fish passes on a Northumberland stream are giving salmon and sea
trout easier access to 22km of watercourse.

The work by the Environment Agency and Northumberland Rivers Trust at South
Low, in north Northumberland near Berwick, is making it easier for fish to
migrate and spawn.

Two large weirs were preventing fish movement upstream, but both weirs have
been changed to make it easier for sea trout and salmon to make their way to
their spawning grounds.

It follows work to make it easier for fish to pass through Environment Agency
tidal gates at the coast, where the sea meets the stream.

Since then, work has been taking place to make it easier for fish to move
further upstream.

Upstream weir before it was altered to make it easier for fish migration
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The new upstream fish pass after alterations were made to the weir to make it
into a rock pass

Easier for fish

Robbie Stevenson, Fisheries Technical Officer with the Environment Agency,
said:

We’ve worked closely with partners to carry out a lot of positive
work in this area, to look at issues which might be having an
impact on fish populations.

The alterations to the weirs will open up 22km of watercourse for
fish and make it far easier for them to travel upstream.

We’ve worked really hard together with our partners over the years
to make dramatic improvements to water quality.

But there is always more we can do and this project at South Low is
the sort of work which is taking place right across the North East
and the country to protect and enhance our rivers and streams.

The £100,000 project has been part funded by the Environment Agency,
supplemented by private landowner contributions and the work carried out by
volunteers.



Important fish passes

Peter Kerr, Director of Northumberland Rivers Trust, who was also designer
and project manager for this project, added:

We are delighted to have been able to add these two important fish
passes by working in partnership.

The contractors, WL Straughan and Son, did an excellent job in some
challenging weather conditions, including the floods following
Storm Angus.

After we completed the lower of the passes we saw some big sea
trout trying to get past the upper weir, so we are confident that
the lower one works well and that there are many migratory fish
trying to return to the South Low.

The recent completion of the upper pass will now let these fish
access many miles of spawning gravels.

Press release: Work begins on major
£18 million Newhaven flood defence
project

Construction work on the Newhaven flood alleviation scheme started on 3
January 2017, after 2 years of development including consultation with the
local community. After a competitive tendering process, the Environment
Agency has employed the services of contractors JacksonHyder to carry out
design and construction of this scheme.

The Newhaven flood alleviation scheme has been developed in partnership with
Lewes District Council, East Sussex County Council, the Coast to Capital
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and South East LEP to reduce the flood
risk to approximately 431 homes and 387 commercial properties by
significantly improving the standard of existing tidal defences in the East
Sussex town.

Floods Minister Thérèse Coffey said:

This £18 million flood defence scheme is a great example of our
commitment to better protect the Sussex coast from the kind of
devastating flooding experienced in 2013.
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All along this coastline, communities are thriving and growing. But
we understand the region’s full potential cannot be realised
without tackling flood risk. That’s exactly what we’re working with
our partners to achieve in Newhaven and throughout the country.

Gordon Wilson, Environment Agency Area Flood and Coastal Risk Manager, said:

I am delighted that construction has started and I would like to
take the opportunity to thank the Newhaven community for their
invaluable feedback and support throughout the design, consultation
and planning processes.

In order to improve the current aging flood defences, unavoidably
there may be some disruption whilst essential construction work
takes place. We always aim to keep any disruption to a minimum and
we thank the community in advance for their ongoing support.

When the whole project is complete in 2019, the scheme will reduce
the tidal flood risk to hundreds of homes and a significant number
of commercial properties in the area, as well as protecting
important local infrastructure such as the road network, railway
tracks and the train station. This scheme will also support the
wider regeneration of Newhaven, helping to bring new investment,
jobs and homes to the area.

Councillor Andy Smith, Leader of Lewes District Council, said:

I am very pleased that work is underway on this hugely beneficial
project for the future of Newhaven and its residents.

Most importantly, it will give a high level of protection to homes
and businesses as well as the transport network, greatly reducing
the risk of a repeat of the 2013 floods which caused widespread
damage and upset. In addition, the scheme also supports the wider
regeneration of Newhaven and will help to bring new investment,
jobs and homes here.

Councillor Rupert Simmons, lead cabinet member for economy at East Sussex
County Council, said:

We’re delighted that the Environment Agency has started work to
improve flood protection for Newhaven. When the scheme is completed
it will significantly reduce the risk of flooding, benefitting
residents and providing a real boost for businesses in the town.

Councillor Steve Saunders, Town Mayor of Newhaven, said:



I welcome the start of work on these flood defence works by the
Environment Agency. This is good news for Newhaven because they
will provide much needed protection to local homes, businesses and
infrastructure as well as enabling regeneration to take place in
the town.

The Coast to Capital LEP and South East LEP are each contributing £1.5
million, as part of their wider commitment to regeneration in Newhaven. This
funding has allowed the scheme to start construction in January 2017.

Tony Middleton, chief operating officer at Coast to Capital LEP, said:

It’s exciting to see the flood defence project starting to come to
life. The LEP has funded this scheme because the construction of
the defences will act as a catalyst for the wider regeneration of
Newhaven and continue to protect the vital local infrastructure
surrounding the area, drawing in new investment, jobs and homes for
the area.

Chris Brodie, Chairman, South East Local Enterprise Partnership, said:

South East LEP welcomes this important milestone and is pleased to
be able to support this vital project which is important, not only
in protecting the existing business community of Newhaven and local
infrastructure, but significantly improves future opportunity for
investment in new jobs and homes.

Contact
All media enquiries: 0800 141 2743 (please ask for the duty press
officer)
Email us at: southeastpressoffice1@environment-agency.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter: @EnvAgencySE

Press release: Gloucestershire Man
ordered to pay £675 for illegally
fishing for elvers.

Yesterday (6 February 2017) Paul Ridler, of Betjeman Close, Gloucester
pleaded guilty at Gloucestershire Magistrates’ Court to one charge of fishing
for elvers without the appropriate authorisation.
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Mr Ridler was fined £250 and ordered to pay £400 in costs, along with a £25
victim surcharge.

The charge was brought by the Environment Agency contrary to section 27B (1)
of the Salmon and Freshwater Fisheries Act 1975.

On April 7 2016, Environment Agency officers were patrolling the River Severn
at Ashleworth. Officers spoke to two males, Mr Anthony Ridler and Mr Paul
Ridler. Anthony Ridler confirmed he had the required authorisation to fish
for elvers but Mr Paul Ridler did not have authorisation and would not be
fishing.

Later that evening officers returned to find Paul Ridler in wet, muddy
waterproofs and gloves with an elver net and empty bucket. Paul Ridler stated
he was looking after the net for his brother who was further downstream, and
this was the only net they had with them.

Officers located Anthony Ridler who was in the river further downstream with
a dip net immersed in water, and confirmed he was fishing alone and indicated
he was not aware his brother was using the spare net.

Paul Ridler stated to one of the officers that he was not elvering and it was
a “silly mistake, which would not happen again.”

Speaking after the case, Carl Salisbury, the Environment Agency officer in
charge of the investigation, said:

We will continue to target those who decide to fish illegally
without a licence or the correct authorisation and will work with
other enforcement bodies to deal with the theft of fish.

Anyone witnessing illegal fishing incidents in progress can report
it directly to the Environment Agency hotline, 0800 80 70 60.
Information on illegal fishing and environmental crime can also be
reported anonymously to Crime stoppers on 0800 555 111.

Press release: Five guilty of
illegally fishing in Nottinghamshire

Fishing without a licence has landed five Nottinghamshire anglers with
penalties totalling more than £3,500.

Shaun Ryan of Bentinck Close in Newark, Teresa Cotton of Bramerton Road in
Nottingham, Sean Bosworth of Hanley Avenue in Nottingham, Robert White of
Melbourne Road in Nottingham, and Miodrag Katin of Woolmer Road in Nottingham
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were all guilty under Section 27(1)(a) of the Salmon and Freshwater Fisheries
Act 1975.

All were reeled in by Environment Agency bailiffs on regular patrols designed
to catch unlicensed anglers in the act – and protect the sport for those who
do follow the rules.

The five offenders were tried on Wednesday 1 February at Nottingham
Magistrates Court. Fines totalled £2,750 but with costs and victim surcharges
included, the five paid out penalties totalling £3,661.99. A rod licence
currently costs from just £27.

Callum Underhill, Environment Agency enforcement officer, said:

Wednesday was a good day for the near-million anglers that fish
legally every year, respecting each other and the sport. There
really is no excuse – if you don’t have a licence, pick one up from
the Post Office or online before we pick you up.

It makes no sense to have the embarrassment of a court visit, a
criminal conviction and a bill for potentially thousands of pounds
when an annual licence is currently just £27. We think these cheats
will think twice before picking up a rod illegally again and if
they don’t, our officers are ready and waiting.

The money from rod licence sales supports fish, fisheries and fishing, and
protects the future of the sport. A small number of anglers refuse to buy a
licence, cheating the sport and their fellow anglers.

For the minority who flout the rules, the most common offence is fishing
without a valid licence, which could land them with a fine of up to £2,500
and a criminal record.

In 2015/16, Nottinghamshire, Derbyshire and Leicestershire enforcement
officers checked 6,255 licences and reported 158 for fishing illegally,
bringing in fines and costs totalling £45,517.

Last year in England, the Environment Agency checked more than 62,000 rod
licences and prosecuted more than 1,900 anglers for rod and line offences,
resulting in fines and costs in excess of £500,000.

Any angler aged 12 or over, fishing on a river, canal or still water needs a
licence. A full rod licence costs from just £27 (concessions available) and
is available from the Post Office either online or in a local branch, or by
phoning 0344 800 5386.

Money from rod licence sales is invested in England’s fisheries and is used
to fund a wide range of projects to improve facilities for anglers including
protecting stocks from illegal fishing, pollution and disease; restoring fish
stocks through re-stocking; eradicating invasive species; and fish habitat
improvements. Rod licence money is also used to fund the Angling Trust to



provide information about fishing and to encourage participation in the
sport.

To help crack down on unlicensed fishing, the Environment Agency urges people
to report illegal activity by calling its incident hotline on 0800 80 70 60
or Crimestoppers on 0800 555 111.

ENDS

Notes to editors:

Miodrag Katin, who was proved guilty in absence, was fined £660 and
ordered to pay costs of £127, as well as a victim surcharge of £66,
making the total penalty £853. Mr Katin was caught on 4 June 2016 on the
River Trent at West Bridgford, Nottingham.

Robert White, who pleaded guilty, was fined £450 and ordered to pay
costs of £127.47, as well as a victim surcharge of £45, making the total
penalty £622.47. Mr White was caught on 23 July 2016 on the River Trent
at Gunthorpe, Nottingham.

Sean Bosworth, who was proved guilty in absence, was fined £660 and
ordered to pay costs of £127.47, as well as a victim surcharge of £66,
making the total penalty £853.47. Mr Bosworth was caught on 12 July 2016
at Trent View Fishery, Hoveringham.

Teresa Cotton, who was proved guilty in absence, was fined £660 and
ordered to pay costs of £127.47, as well as a victim surcharge of £66,
making the total penalty £853.47. Ms Cotton was caught on 2 July on the
River Trent at Colwick, Nottingham.

Shaun Ryan, who pleaded guilty, was fined £320 and ordered to pay costs
of £127.47, as well as a victim surcharge of £32, making the total
penalty £479.47. Mr Ryan was caught on 23 July 2016 on the River Trent
at Gunthorpe, Nottingham.

All were found fishing for freshwater fish or eels with an unlicensed
instrument in a place where fishing is regulated, contrary to Section
27(1)(a) of the Salmon and Freshwater Fisheries Act 1975.


